

No. 15-649

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CASIMIR CZYIEWSKI, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

JEVIC HOLDING CORP., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DAVID R. KUNYEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR &  
PRESTON, LLP  
1800 M. Street. N.W.  
Suite 450 North  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 659-6807  
dkuney@wtplaw.com

October 17, 2016

---

---

WILSON-EPPS PRINTING CO., INC. – (202) 789-0096 – WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Petitioners have overstated the scope and historical role of the absolute priority rule .....	6
A. The absolute priority rule was limited by Congress in 1978 to apply only to a plan of reorganization .....	6
II. The absolute priority rule in 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) does not pertain to this case and does not govern settlements.....	16
A. Both the U.S. Trustee and the Solicitor General have acknowledged that this case does not involve application of the absolute priority rule of section 1129(b), as it pertains only to plans of reorganization, not settlements .....	16
B. The Code permits distributions and dispositions outside of the “statutory priority scheme” of section 507 .....	19
III. Petitioners seek an unwarranted expansion of the absolute priority rule that could harm both other commercial and individual bankruptcy cases .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bank of Am. v. Caulkett,</i> 135 S.Ct. 1995 (2015) .....	1
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass'n. v.</i> <i>203 N. LaSalle St. Pt'ship.,</i> 526 U.S. 434 (1999)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Products Co,</i> 308 U.S. 106 (1939)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>In re Extended Stay Inc.,</i> 435 B.R. 139 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	23
<i>In re General Growth Properties, Inc.,</i> 409 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23
<i>In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.,</i> 266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....	18
<i>In re Innkeepers USA Trust,</i> 448 B.R. 131 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	23
<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC,</i> 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Jevic Holding Corp.,</i> 787 F.3d 173 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	20, 23
<i>In re Jevic Holding Corp,</i> 2014 WL 268613 (D.Del. Jan. 24, 2014) ..	16, 19
<i>In re Martin,</i> 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>In re MSR Resort Golf Course LLC,</i> 471 B.R. 783 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	23
<i>In re O'Neal,</i> 490 B.R. 837 (Bankr. W.D. Ark., 2013).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Red Mountain Mach. Co.,</i> 448 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2011), aff'd, 471 B.R. 242 (D. Ariz. 2012).....	26
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. Boyd,</i> 228 U.S. 482 (1913).....	9, 13
<i>Northwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers,</i> 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	25, 27
<i>Protective Committee for Independent Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson,</i> 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	21, 22
<i>Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n v. Am. Trailer Rentals Co.,</i> 379 U.S. 594 (1965).....	13
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Pt'ship,</i> 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	26
<i>Zachary v. California Bank &amp; Trust,</i> 811 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

## Bankruptcy Code:

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L.	
95-598, 92 Stat. 2549, 11 U.S.C. § 101	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 103(a) .....	19
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 9, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> ..... <i>passim</i>	
11 U.S.C. § 1129..... 16, 22	
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)..... 8, 9	
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) ....., <i>passim</i>	
<b>Bankruptcy Act:</b>	
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544 (repealed 1938)..... 10	
Act of July 7, 1952, ch. 578, § 366, 66 Stat. 429, 433 (1952) (repealed 1979) .... 8, 14	
Act of June 7, 1934, ch. 424, 48 Stat. 912-22, 11 U.S.C. § 207 (1934) (repealed 1938)..... 10	
§ 77B..... 10, 11, 13	
§ 77B(f) ..... 10	
Chandler Act of June 22, 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-696, ch. 575, 52 Stat. 840 (repealed 1979) ..... 8, 13	
Ch. X, 52 Stat. 883, § 101 <i>et seq.</i> , 11 U.S.C. § 501 <i>et seq.</i> ..... 8, 13, 14, 22	
Ch. XI, 52 Stat. 912 § 301 <i>et seq.</i> , 11 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> ..... 8, 13, 14, 22	
§ 366(2), 11 U.S.C. § 766(2)..... 14	
§ 366(3), 11 U.S.C. § 766(3)..... 14	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
American Bankruptcy Institute Commission to Study the Reform of Chapter 11, <i>Final Report and Recommendations</i> (2014).....	28
Ayer, John D., <i>Rethinking Absolute Priority After Ahlers</i> , 87 Mich. L. Rev. 963 (1989).....	11, 14, 15
Baird, Douglas G., <i>Elements of Bankruptcy</i> (6th ed. 2014) .....	8
Balbus, Andrew G., <i>Continued Disagreements Over the Application of the Absolute Priority Rule to Individuals in Chapter 11: Friedman and Maharaj</i> , 21 NORTON BANKR. L. & PRAC. 755 (2012) .....	28
Carlson, David Gray & Jack F. Williams, <i>The Truth About the New Value Exception to Bankruptcy's Absolute Priority Rule</i> , 21 CARDOZO L. REV. 1303 (2000).....	24
Kirkland & Ellis, LLP, <i>Recent Developments in Bankruptcy Law Leave Many Real Estate Finance Issues Unresolved</i> (March 2012), <a href="https://www.kirkland.com/siteFiles/Publications/Alert_031212.pdf">https://www.kirkland.com/siteFiles/Publications/Alert_031212.pdf</a> .....	23
Klee, Kenneth N., <i>One Size Fits Some: Single Asset Real Estate Cases</i> , 22 CORNELL L. REV. 1 (2002) .....	24
Klee, Kenneth N. and Whitman L. Holt, <i>Bankruptcy and the Supreme Court: 1801-2014</i> (West, 2015) .....	9, 10, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kuney, David R., <i>Chapter 11 Cases Involving Real Estate Business</i> , in COLLIER GUIDE TO CHAPTER 11, KEY TOPICS AND SELECTED INDUSTRIES (Alan Resnick and Henry J. Sommer, ed., 2013) .....	23
Lewis, Paul B., <i>203 N. Lasalle Five Years Later: Answers to the Open Questions</i> , 38 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 61 (2004) .....	24, 26
LoPucki, Lynn M. & William C. Whitford, <i>Preemptive Cram Down</i> , 65 AM. BANKR. L.J. 625 (1991) .....	25
Lubben, Stephen J., <i>The Overstated Absolute Priority Rule</i> , 21 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. L. 581 (2016). .... <i>passim</i>	
Tabb, Charles Jordan, <i>The History of the Bankruptcy Laws in the United States</i> , 3 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 5 (1995).....	8, 10, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	15
S. Rep. No. 1995, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952).....	14
